


[bookmark: _Toc187080572] CareerLink Accessibility Conformance Report
[bookmark: _heading=h.3rdcrjn]WCAG Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)
[bookmark: _heading=h.26in1rg]Name of Product/Version: CareerLink
[bookmark: _heading=h.lnxbz9]Report Date: October 15, 2025
Product Description: SaaS application used by institutions who manage student apprenticeships
[bookmark: _heading=h.35nkun2]Contact Information: Leshawn Phillips, 336-756-6030, leshawn@careerlinkapp.com
[bookmark: _heading=h.1ksv4uv]Notes: 
[bookmark: _heading=h.44sinio]Evaluation Methods Used: axe DevTools, and Lighthouse Accessibility
[bookmark: _heading=h.2jxsxqh][bookmark: _Toc187080573]Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _heading=h.z337ya]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _heading=h.3j2qqm3]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0
	Level A (Yes / No)
Level AA (Yes / No)
Level AAA (Yes / No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1
	Level A (Yes / No)
Level AA (Yes / No)
Level AAA (Yes / No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2
	Level A (Yes / No)
Level AA (Yes / No)
Level AAA (Yes / No)


[bookmark: _heading=h.1y810tw][bookmark: _Toc187080574]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

[bookmark: _heading=h.4i7ojhp][bookmark: _Toc187080575]WCAG 2.x Report
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2xcytpi]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	 Supports
	 All informative images and functional icons include text alternatives via alt or accessible names; decorative images are hidden from assistive tech. Verified on landing page and dashboard modules as of 09/12/2025.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The product does not include audio-only and video-only content.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The product does not include content that requires or provides captions.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The product does not deliver prerecorded video-only or synchronized media. No media players are provided. User‑uploaded files (e.g., PDFs) are stored/downloaded only and are not played inline. There are plans to incorporate training tutorial videos in the future which will have accessible options.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Supports
	Semantic HTML and ARIA convey structure and relationships. Headings follow a meaningful hierarchy (h1–h3); page regions use landmarks (main, nav, footer). All form inputs have programmatically associated labels; grouped fields use fieldset/legend; help/error text is associated via aria-describedby; required/invalid states are exposed. Data tables use th with scope and appropriate headers; interactive controls expose accessible names and relationships (e.g., aria-labelledby, aria-controls) and update states. Verified with keyboard-only navigation, axe, and screen reader checks (e.g., VoiceOver/NVDA) across key modules (Landing, Apply, Dashboard) as of 10/16/2025.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	Supports
	DOM order matches visual presentation; keyboard focus follows a logical sequence and regions/headings are announced in order. Verified with keyboard and macOS VoiceOver across Landing, Application, and Dashboard modules. Verified on 09/12/2025.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
	Supports
	Instructions identify controls by text/labels, not solely by color, shape, or location. Icons are paired with text or accessible names. Reviewed across onboarding, Apply flow, and reports.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	Links include underline by default; status and validation states include icons/text in addition to color; charts include patterns/labels. Verified visually and with axe.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The product does not have any functionality that plays audio.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Supports
	All primary workflows (sign‑in, navigation, search, filters, forms, export) are keyboard operable with visible focus. Custom components follow WAI‑ARIA authoring practices. Tested on macOS (Chrome) with keyboard only.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	No keyboard traps observed. Focus is contained within dialogs while open and returns to invoking control on close; all components allow exiting via Tab/Shift+Tab or Esc where appropriate.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	No single-character keyboard shortcuts are implemented. Pressing Enter to submit a form activates the currently focused control and is standard keyboard behavior, not a character-key shortcut per WCAG 2.1.4. Verified across key flows as of 10/16/2025.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Supports
	No user task includes an essential time limit. Verified across authentication and Apply/Dashboard flows on 09/12/2025.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Supports
	No auto‑advancing carousels or continuously moving content. Real‑time tables update on explicit user actions; animations are brief (<5s).

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Supports
	No flashing content is used. Loaders and status changes do not exceed flash thresholds.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Supports
	Pages provide a visible ‘Skip to main content’ link and semantic landmarks (<header> <nav> <main> <footer>). Focus moves to primary heading when activated.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Supports
	Every route displays a unique title at the top of the page describing the content displayed and the intent of the page.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Supports
	Focus follows logical DOM order; modals trap focus while open and return to trigger on close. Verified with keyboard and VoiceOver on key flows.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Supports
	Links use descriptive text; icon‑only links expose accessible names via aria-label or associated text. Audited in navigation, cards, tables.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	All functionality is operable with a single pointer without path-based or multi-point gestures.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Actions are not completed on pointer-down; activation occurs on pointer-up/click. Users can cancel by moving the pointer away or releasing outside the target; destructive actions require explicit confirmation.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	The accessible name for controls contains the visible label text (e.g., “Delete”, “Search”). Icon-only controls expose accessible names matching visible tooltips/text. Verified with accessibility tree inspection and screen reader checks as of 10/16/2025.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Applicable
	No motion-based input (e.g., device tilt, shake) is used. All functionality is available via standard touch, mouse, and keyboard inputs.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Supports
	Root HTML sets lang=\"en\" via application layout; inherited across all routes.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	No changes of context are triggered by focus alone. Components may display non‑blocking focus styles; actions require explicit input (Enter/Space/click).

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Component value changes do not trigger navigation or submissions. Context changes require explicit user action (e.g., ‘Apply’). Verified on filters, forms, and settings 09/12/25. The only exception is the Reports functionality provided to paid users.

	3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)
	Supports
	Help mechanisms are presented consistently across pages. For dashboard pages there is a button that opens a modal to submit a service request, for the landing page there is a “Contact Us” section of the page.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Supports
	Form validation identifies the field in error and presents text messages associated via aria-describedby; invalid/required states use aria-invalid/required.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Supports
	All inputs have programmatically associated labels; helper text is provided for required fields and special formats. Groups use fieldset/legend where appropriate.

	3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)
	Supports
	Users are not required to re‑enter previously provided information within a process. Known data (e.g., user/profile/org fields) is prefilled or selectable from prior entries where applicable; values can be reviewed/edited. Applies to multi‑step forms and repeated fields. Verified as of 10/16/2025.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
	Supports
	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Supports
	Native and custom controls expose correct accessible names/roles and update states/values via semantic HTML/ARIA (e.g., dialogs, menus, tabs, accordions). Verified on landing pages and other public facing pages. 



[bookmark: _heading=h.1ci93xb]Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The product does not deliver live audio or video streams.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The product does not deliver prerecorded video content. There are plans to incorporate training tutorial videos in the future.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	The interface does not restrict display to a single orientation; it is usable in both portrait and landscape. Tested on mobile and desktop responsive layouts as of 10/16/2025. 

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Personal‑information fields expose programmatic purpose via HTML autocomplete tokens (e.g., name, email, organization, address-line1, postal-code, tel). This enables browser/AT autofill and personalization. Verified in key forms as of 10/16/2025.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text and essential UI elements meet ≥ 4.5:1 (3:1 for large text). Verified with axe/DevTools on core pages.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Content reflows and remains fully operable at 200% browser zoom on tested viewports.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text is rendered as HTML/CSS; images of text are not used except for logotypes.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Content reflows without loss of information or functionality at 320 CSS px width (400% zoom on a 1280px viewport). Vertical scrolling is supported; no 2‑D scrolling is required except for large data tables, which provide responsive wrapping or horizontal scrolling within the table region. Verified as of 10/16/2025.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Visual boundaries and states for UI components (buttons, inputs, toggles, focus outlines) meet ≥ 3:1 contrast against adjacent colors; essential graphical objects meet ≥ 3:1. Verified with contrast tools on light/dark themes as of 10/16/2025. 

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	With user‑applied text spacing of line-height 1.5, paragraph spacing 2.0, letter‑spacing 0.12em, and word‑spacing 0.16em, content remains readable with no loss of information or functionality. Verified using a text‑spacing stylesheet/bookmarklet as of 10/16/2025.

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	 Hover/focus-triggered content (e.g., tooltips, menus) is dismissible (Esc or close control), hoverable (pointer can move onto the content without dismissal), and persistent (remains until dismissed or focus/hover is removed). Verified on tooltips, dropdowns, and menus as of 10/16/2025.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Supports
	Pages are discoverable via global navigation and in‑app search; process steps are excluded.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Supports
	Descriptive headings structure content; all inputs have clear, associated labels and helper text where needed.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	Keyboard focus is always visible with a 2‑3px outline distinct from hover/selected states across components.

	2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	Keyboard focus is not fully hidden by fixed headers, sticky elements, or overlays. Sticky navigation never fully obscures the focused element; modals/drawers manage focus visibly; programmatic scrolling ensures the focused item remains visible.

	2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not have any feature or functionality that requires dragging.

	2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	Interactive targets meet ≥ 24×24 CSS px (excluding spacing) or fall under WCAG exceptions (inline text, essential, user agent controls).

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Supports
	Default lang set at root; foreign phrases/sections mark correct language attributes where present. The product is intended for English speaking users so there isn’t built-in translation features, but the product supports browser-level translation.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	Global header, side navigation, and footer retain consistent order and placement across application pages.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	Repeated controls are labeled and exposed consistently (visual text and accessible names/roles). Component library enforces naming for icons and actions (e.g., ‘Download’, ‘Search’, ‘Close’). Verified across Navigation, Dashboard, and Apply flows.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Supports
	Validation provides specific suggestions (e.g., ‘Enter an email like name@domain.com’, password rules, date format). Messages are programmatically associated to inputs via aria-describedby and announced by screen readers.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Supports
	No financial transactions or legal commitments are made within the product; criterion applies to user‑data changes which include confirmation/validation as described.

	3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	Authentication does not require a cognitive function test beyond text entry. Copy/paste is allowed; password managers work; “show password” is available where applicable; alternative methods (e.g., email link/MFA) do not require solving puzzles or memorizing beyond credentials.

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Non‑modal status messages are programmatically conveyed without moving focus using appropriate roles/live regions (e.g., role=status/alert, aria‑live polite/assertive). Form errors are associated to inputs and announced; toasts/snackbars are announced and dismissible; progress indicators have accessible names.



[bookmark: _heading=h.3whwml4]Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.

	3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
	Not Evaluated
	This ACR covers WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA under Revised Section 508. AAA criteria were not evaluated.



[bookmark: _heading=h.2bn6wsx][bookmark: _Toc187080576]Legal Disclaimer (Company)
This Accessibility Conformance Report (ACR) is provided for informational purposes only and reflects the accessibility state of CareerLink as configured and tested on Google Chrome, on September 12, 2025 and October 15, 2025, against WCAG 2.0 Level A and AA and the U.S. Revised Section 508 using the ITI VPAT 2.5 Rev 508.
This document is not a certification, warranty, or legal opinion of compliance and should not be relied upon as such. Actual results may vary based on user settings, assistive technologies, browser/OS versions, customer configurations, third‑party integrations, and user‑generated or third‑party content. Unless expressly stated, the following are out of scope: external websites, third‑party services, and files uploaded by users.
Findings reflect the product at the time of testing and may change without notice as the product evolves. Any forward‑looking statements (including remediation timelines) are plans only and do not create obligations.
Requests for an accessible format of this document, questions about this report, or accommodation requests may be directed to: Leshawn Phillips, Founder, leshawn@careerlinkapp.com.
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